

David Karl Gross, ABA #9611065
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot
510 L Street, Suite 700
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: 907.276.1550
dgross@bhb.com

Edward E. McNally, ABA #9203003
Marc E. Kasowitz (*Pro Hac Vice*)
David J. Abrams (*Pro Hac Vice*)
David E. Ross (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Hector Torres (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Kim Conroy (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: 212.542.4757
emcnally@kasowitz.com
mkasowitz@kasowitz.com
dabrams@kasowitz.com
dross@kasowitz.com
htorres@kasowitz.com
kconroy@kasowitz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

KLOOSTERBOER INTERNATIONAL
FORWARDING LLC and ALASKA
REEFER MANAGEMENT LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S.A., U.S. DEPT. OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION, and TROY A.
MILLER, Acting Commissioner,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:21-cv-00198 (SLG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL TOLLING DOCTRINE MANDATES THE BROAD INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS.....	8
A. The Court Should Enjoin CBP From Issuing Any Further Penalty Notices Related to the Bayside Program While Plaintiffs Seek to Vindicate Their Rights.	8
B. CBP Fails To Refute Plaintiffs’ Showing That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.....	13
1. Plaintiffs Have Established a Deprivation of their Constitutional Rights.....	13
2. CBP Does Not Even Attempt to Refute That Plaintiffs are Suffering and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm as a Result of CBP’s Penalties.	13
II. CBP FAILS TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ SHOWING THAT THEIR CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	17
A. CBP’s Own Rulings Demonstrate That Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Declaratory Judgment Claim that the Bayside Program Complies with the Third Proviso.....	18
1. CBP’s “Through Route” and “Transportation” Arguments Regarding the BCR are Meritless.	18
2. The Canadian Rail Line is Not Required to be “Commercially Sound” Under the Third Proviso.....	21
3. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to File a Rate Tariff to Comply With the Third Proviso.....	23
4. Rate Tariffs Covering the Through Route are on File with the STB.....	27
B. Plaintiffs Have Established a Likelihood of Success on their Claims that CBP Violated 19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)(1) and (2).	28

C.	CBP Has Failed to Rebut KIF’s Showing It Has Established a Likelihood of Success on Its Fifth Amendment Due Process Claims.	31
D.	KIF Has Established a Likelihood of Success on its Eighth Amendment Excessive Fines Claim.....	35
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS FAVOR PLAINTIFFS REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	38
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mar. Ass’n v. Blumenthal</i> , 590 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	12, 27
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Aminoil, Inc. v. United States</i> , 646 F. Supp. 294 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	13
<i>Bernie’s Pharmacy, Inc. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00183-TMB, 2018 WL 9816097 (D. Alaska Aug. 24, 2018)	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	33
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Engman</i> , 527 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Cabot Corp. v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 1539 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Caesar v. West</i> , 195 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>California Indus. Prod., Inc. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Cent. Vermont Transp. Co. v. Durning</i> , 294 U.S. 33 (1935)	20
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	39
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. v. Dami Hosp.</i> , LLC, 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019)	38
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	41

<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Horizon Lines, LLC. v. United States</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahrs Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 33 C.I.T. 1316 (2009).....	28
<i>Kansas-Nebraska Nat. Gas Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> . 1979 WL 998 (D. Kan. July 31, 1979)	13
<i>Mahroom v. Best W. Intern., Inc.</i> , No. C 07–2351 JF (HRL), 2009 WL 248262 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2009)	15
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Morrison v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 876 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	21
<i>Oklahoma Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	9
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Porretti v. Dzurenda</i> , No. 20-16111, 2021 WL 3853052 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2021)	39
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 404 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	19, 30
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 943 (D. Alaska 2021)	18
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 136 (1917).....	19, 30

<i>Stuhlberg Int’l. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 602 F.2d 379 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	20, 21
<i>United States v. \$100,348 in U.S. Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004)	38, 39
<i>United States v. 3814 NW Thurman St.</i> , 164 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	36
<i>United States v. Louisiana & P.R. Co.</i> , 234 U.S. 1 (1914)	20
<i>United States v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1992)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Pacific Coast Eur. Conf.</i> , 451 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1971)	9, 10, 40
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Ry. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 612 (1945)	21
<i>Wadley S. Ry. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915)	12, 40
Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1625	7
19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 55102(c)	12
46 U.S.C. § 55116	20, 24, 41
49 U.S.C. § 13702	24
49 U.S.C. § 13702	28
Interstate Commerce Act	20

Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act, Pub. L. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)..... 24

Jones Act.....*passim*

Third Proviso*passim*

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 177.9(a) 27

19 C.F.R. § 177.12(b) & (c) 26

19 C.F.R. § 177.12(d)(1)(iv) 26

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment.....*passim*

Eighth Amendment..... 8, 13, 37

Other Authorities

CBP Delegation Guidance available at
https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2021-May/Delegation%20Order%20Guidance%20for%20the%20Trade%20Community_0.pdf..... 8

Ruling Letter 116021 (January 21, 2004).....*passim*

Ruling Letter 115446 (August 9, 2001) 21, 24, 31

Ruling Letter 105604 (April 30, 1982)..... 24 31

Ruling Letter 111987 (June 29, 1994)..... 31
